Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES
Tel.
Council Chamber

Committee Services
01621 875745
01621 859677

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

09 July 2019
Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019 at 7.30 pm.
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.
A copy of the agenda is attached.
Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

CHAIRMAN
VICE-CHAIRMAN
COUNCILLORS

Councillor M W Helm
Councillor R P F Dewick
E L Bamford
V J Bell
M S Heard
C P Morley
S P Nunn
R H Siddall

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting.
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk.

Maldon District Council’s Strategic Themes



































Front line services retained
Best value procurement and project management ensured
Customers' expectations exceeded
Customer access through technology promoted
An open and transparent organisation
Fair funding proactively sought
Outcome led engagement and smart partnering
Continuing to work sustainably
Resilience and autonomy maintained
Increased income through commercialisation
Current Local Development Plan reviewed
Preparation for the next Local Development Plan period
A clean and tidy District
Reduced household waste
Our open spaces maintained for the enjoyment of all
Improved air quality
Partnership working to protect our countryside and coastline
Sound and tested environmentally friendly initiatives delivered
A five-year housing land supply maintained
Strategic sites delivered in accordance with the Local Development Plan brought
forward
Affordable housing targets in the Local Development Plan achieved
Section 106 planning agreements are effectively discharged
Partnerships are developed to maintain coastal defences
Improved access to Superfast Broadband across the District
Working with communities and partners to support our health and wellbeing
priorities: obesity, mental health, social isolation and loneliness, and older people's
health
Partnership working to safeguard vulnerable adults, children and families
Effective engagement to support strong and resilient communities
Delivery of strategic employment sites in accordance with the Local Development
Plan
Partnership working to provide an Enterprise Centre
Rural business and diversification supported
Improved access to Superfast Broadband across the District
Tourism supported and encouraged
Efficient and effective engagement with businesses
.

AGENDA
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019
1.

Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 7 - 12)
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 5 June 2019 (copy enclosed).

4.

Public Participation
To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by
the Committee (please see below):
1.

A period of ten minutes will be set aside.

2.

An individual may speak for no more than two minutes on a specific agenda
item, the time slots to be allocated on a “first come first served” basis.

3.

Participation may take the form of a statement, or alternatively a question to be
addressed to the Chairman. There will be no discussion on questions put unless it
is formally moved. In line with the current scheme applied to other Committees,
the questions must:

4.

5.



not be defamatory, frivolous, vexatious or offensive;



not be the same or substantially the same as another question to the same
meeting or anything so put in the last six months;



not involve the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm and
7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

Disclosure of Interest
To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

Page 3

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

6.

Park and Ride Service Maldon (Pages 13 - 22)
To note the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed).

7.

Water Cycle Study Update (Pages 23 - 42)
To note the report from the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy
enclosed).

8.

Programme of Work (Pages 43 - 50)
To consider the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

9.

Any other items of scrutiny Members wish to consider

10.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

11.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

12.

Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme (Pages 51 - 90)
The Committee is to receive a verbal update from the Corporate Leadership Team.
The following supporting documents have been included on the agenda for reference
only:


The Gateway Review; presented to Council, 27 June 2019.

Page 4

NOTICES
Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session for
subsequent publication on the Council’s website. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.
Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.
Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.
Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 JUNE 2019
PRESENT

109.

Chairman

Councillor M W Helm

Vice-Chairman

Councillor R P F Dewick

Councillors

E L Bamford, C P Morley, S P Nunn, and R H Siddall

Substitute
Councillor(s)

B S Beale MBE and C Morris

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.
Councillor R P F Dewick proposed that the sentence “At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording” was removed from the agenda.
This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken it was agreed that this be removed
from future agendas of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
RESOLVED that the Notices for the agenda of this Committee be updated.

110.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell and M S Heard.
In accordance with procedure rule 17, paragraph 9, Councillor B S Beale MBE attended
as a substitute for Councillor M S Heard and Councillor C Morris attended as a
substitute for Councillor V J Bell.

111.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 April 2019
be approved and confirmed.

112.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was none.

78

Page 7

113.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
There was none.

114.

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE
The Committee received the report and the Director of Resources drew Members’
attention to appendix 1 of the report which detailed the Terms of Reference (ToR) for
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
In response to questions from Members, the Director of Resources advised that ToR for
all Committees were being reviewed by the Corporate Governance Working Group
(CGWG) in advance of the new committee structure being implemented in October
2019.
RESOLVED that the Director of Resources update Members of the Committee on any
future changes to the Terms of Reference.

115.

2018-19 PROGRAMME OF WORK UPDATE AND 2019-20 PROGRAMME OF
WORK
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update
on the Work Programme of this Committee for 2018 / 19 and seeking further discussion
on potential areas for the 2019 / 20 Work Programme. The Director of Resources drew
the Committees attention to appendix 1 of the report which outlined the Programme of
Work for 2018-19 and appendix 2 which outlined items from the Programme of Work.
Members discussed each item on the Programme of Work before new Member
Sponsors were assigned. In addition to comments made by the Committee, the Director
of Resources and Director of Service Delivery provided further information as detailed
below:
Monitoring of the Organisation Change Programme
The Director of Resources reminded Members about the upcoming training session they
were invited to and confirmed that the business case for the Future Model was available
within the private area of Modern.Gov.
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the Council was moving towards Agile
working, using PRINCE2 methodology, and Members would receive quarterly updates
on the Organisational Change Programme.
Following a vote, it was agreed that Councillor R H Siddall was elected as the Member
Sponsor for this item of work.
Provision of Car Parking
The Director of Service Delivery had met with South Essex Parking Partnership (SEPP)
and triggered a review of the parking restrictions as safety concerns had been raised
within residential areas around the Promenade Park. It was confirmed that SEPP would
79

Page 8

consult with the Town Council, residents, and other agencies at a later stage.
Members commented on the Park and Ride Scheme within the Maldon District. The
Director of Service Delivery confirmed an allocation of spaces was located at Tesco,
and an area of land had been identified within the leisure quarter as part of ongoing
work on the Central Area Masterplan.
Following a vote, it was agreed that Councillors M W Helm and R P F Dewick be
elected as the Member Sponsors for this item of work. Councillor R H Siddall
requested it be noted that he was against this decision.
Dealing with Waste Water
The Committee was advised that this item on the Programme of Work focussed on the
pumping of waste water within the district and not flood/surface water. An update on
the Water Cycle Study from Essex County Council was expected to be received in
advance of the July meeting of the Committee.
The Director of Resources confirmed that a meeting was due to take place where
Anglian Water would present their proposals for pumping systems to be used on future
developments within the district. It was anticipated that the Water Cycle Study from
Essex County Council would be available for feedback at the July meeting of the
Committee.
Councillor S P Nunn proposed that the Dealing with Waste Water item be amended to
include both rivers Chelmer and Blackwater. This was duly seconded and, upon a vote
being taken, agreed.
Following a vote, it was agreed that Councillor C P Morley be elected as the Member
Sponsor for this item of work.
Provision of Healthcare Services (including the recruitment and retention of
General Practitioners)
Members acknowledged the lack of Surgeries within Southminster and that this was
difficult to advance with a shortage of General Practitioners (GPs) in the area. The
Director of Resources advised that she would raise this with the regional Head of
Estates for NHS England and report back to the next meeting.
Following a vote, it was agreed that Councillor E L Bamford be elected as the Member
Sponsor for this item of work.
Section 106 (S106)
It was noted that the next six-monthly update was due at the August 2019 meeting.
It was agreed that the Member Sponsor for this item would be discussed at the next
meeting of this Committee.
Review of Fire and Rescue Service Provision within the Dengie
The Committee reflected that the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner had met
with Members of the Council on 7 February 2019 and reassured Members that the Fire
Stations within Burnham-on-Crouch and Tillingham would not be closing.

80

Page 9

The Director of Service Delivery advised that further information on the Fire Break
Project was still outstanding. It was agreed by the Committee that this item remain on
the Programme of Work with a watching brief.
Council Tax
The Committee agreed that the information provided in appendix 1 of the report
resolved the query therefore this item could be removed from the Programme of Work.
Business Opportunities within the Council
It was confirmed that this referenced opportunities across all Council owned properties
and was not exclusive to the offices on Princes Road. Officers were already in talks
with prospective clients and current tenants.
Waste Contract
Councillor R P F Dewick advised the Committee that the vehicles used were not
conducive to the nature of work carried out so future problems were to be expected.
It was agreed that this remain on the Programme of Work.
RESOLVED

116.

(i)

That scrutiny on Council Tax was complete and therefore be removed from
the Programme of Work;

(ii)

That the following items of scrutiny remain on the Programme of Work for
2019 / 20 under a watching brief:
 Review of Fire and Rescue Service Provision within the Dengie,
 Waste Contract.

(iii)

That the following Member sponsors be appointed for the following scrutiny
topics on the Programme of Work for 2019 / 20:
 Monitoring of the Organisation Change Programme – Councillor R H
Siddall,
 Provision of Car Parking – Councillors M W Helm and R P F
Dewick,
 Dealing with Waste Water – Councillor C P Morley,
 Provision of Healthcare Services – Councillor E L Bamford,
 Waste Contractors – Councillor R P F Dewick.
 Business Opportunities within the Council – M S Heard.

(iv)

That Member Sponsors for the scrutiny topic Section 106 be appointed at the
July meeting of this Committee.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER
The Director of Resources requested that the Committee present suggestions to be
added to the Programme of Work for 2019 / 20.
Strategic Themes
Councillor R H Siddall requested that the Strategic Themes adopted by the Council be
considered to ensure that they were accurate and specific. The Director of Service
81

Page 10

Delivery assured the Committee that these were currently being discussed and agreed
through the Corporate Governance Working Group.
Business Opportunities
Councillor S P Nunn queried whether the business opportunities within the Council
were specifically focused on the Princes Road site. The Director of Resources advised
that this related to all property owned by Maldon District Council, and in response to
further questions from Members confirmed that the Council had a value for money
clause on all leases.
Front Line Services meeting Customer Expectations
Councillor R H Siddall proposed that a review of frontline services be undertaken to
confirm that customers’ expectations are being met.
In response the Director for Service Delivery confirmed that Officers were working on a
review of benchmarking and processes. This was due to be completed in Summer 2019.
Local and District Elections – 2 May 2019
Councillor R H Siddall requested that the Committee investigate the election count and
process to evaluate any concerns which may have occurred on 2 May 2019. The
Chairman put this to the Committee, and upon a vote being taken this was duly agreed.
Other Members of the Committee considered that the election and count ran smoothly
and queried what specifically Councillor Siddall wished to query. Councillor B S Beale
stated that in 36 years he considered this to be the quickest and smoothest election in his
experience.
At the suggestion of the Director of Service Delivery, it was agreed to defer the
proposed investigation and discuss the issue outside of the Committee before being
added as an item for scrutiny.
Political Balance Representation
Councillor B S Beale, voiced concerns that the majority of appointments as
Representatives on Outside Bodies and Chairman of Committees were conservatives
and requested a review in six months time. Additional concern was raised querying
whether it was appropriate for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be chaired by a
Member of the main party.
Members were advised that the appointments had been formally approved at the
Statuary Annual meeting of the Council.
RESOLVED that the following amendments would be made to the Programme of
Work for 2019 / 20:
(i)

Business Opportunities be updated to show that this related to properties
owned by Maldon District Council.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.32 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN
82

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

REPORT OF
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY
TO
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
17 JULY 2019
PARK AND RIDE SERVICE MALDON
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To present the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with background information on the
park and ride service operated by Tesco as part of a Section 106 Planning agreement

1.2

To consider next steps through recommended actions.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

That a full review of the requirements as set out in the 106 agreement with
Tesco is undertaken as a matter of urgency and Officers develop an action
plan to ensure requirements are reviewed and progressed as required.

(ii)

That Officers identify opportunities to extend the service to serve the new
Garden Suburbs and report back to Members with any options identified.

(iii)

That Officers report back to Members on progress relating activities associated
with the existing 106 agreement within three months of the date of this
committee.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

A park and ride scheme formed part of the S106 Agreement when the Tesco store was
originally built, and planning applications were received in 2007 and again in 2009 to
extend the existing store.

3.2

In 2017 two planning applications were made relating to the installation of and
advertisements for ANPR cameras and 4-hour parking restrictions at Tesco Store,
together with the inclusion of the existing ‘park and ride’ route in the adopted
M&HCA Masterplan SPD. These applications resulted in objection letters from both
residents and groups that utilise the 50 free parking bays available each day’ through a
S106 Agreement.

3.3

Background details on the requirements are provided at APPENDIX 1 to this report,
which details key elements from the agreement for Member information.
Agenda Item no.
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future

Page 13

6

3.4

Details of the bus route associated with the S106 Agreement is set out within
APPENDIX 2a (Extract Map from S106 18 February 2009) and APPENDIX 2b
(Extract Map from UU 18 December 2009).

3.5

It is clear from the extracts within the S106 Agreement that there is a requirement to
provide a “Marketing Plan” to promote the free bus service through a marketing
campaign to be agreed in writing between Tesco and the Council (further extended in
2009 to include the County Council). It is not clear this plan has ever been developed
or discussed with the operator.

3.6

In addition to the above, it was stated that the Bus Service would be provided for a
minimum period of 5 years from occupation of the development (i.e. from 2009) and
a Bus Review had to be carried out in
[...]
800 at an interval of not more than 30
minutes unless varied as a result of the Bus Review.” I have attached the extended route plan
referred to.
The UU relates to the 2009 permission to extend the store and runs with the use of the land
and lease granted for the use that runs for 21 years from 2007.
There is a ‘Variation of the UU’ Clause at Paragraph 6: “To carry out the Bus Review of the
Bus Services in co-operation with the Council and County Council. The continued operation
of the Bus Services to be reviewed after 5 years in accordance with the Bus Review on the
basis that the Council and/or the County Council shall not reasonably require the Bus
Service to continue after 5 years in the absence of demonstrated demand.”
The Council’s advice requires Tesco to submit a Deed of Variation to change the existing
provision in the S106 which would be presented to Central Area Planning Committee. No
such Deed of Variation has been submitted. The existing S106 Agreements are enforceable.
Policy S5 Maldon and Heybridge Central Area, LDP – Maldon and Heybridge Central
Area Masterplan SPD
All of the above was researched when preparing the Central Area Masterplan and utilising the
existing Tesco P&R into the Parking Strategy and Movement and Connections sections.

Page 18

APPENDIX 2a

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 2b

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 JULY 2019
WATER CYCLE STUDY UPDATE
1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

To update Members on the development of a Water Cycle Study and the proposed
timescales for this going forward.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
(i)

That Members note the report.

3.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1

A Water Cycle Study is a technical background document that assesses the available
physical and environmental capacity in water supply and wastewater infrastructure. It
also identifies wider impacts relating to fl
[...]
ty of paper waste.
 Monoworld – sorts the plastic waste.
 Recycled material is sent abroad in sealed containers which are photographed prior to departure and on
arrival to confirm no tampering has occurred.
Following discussions at the meeting, the content of the report and actions being undertaken were noted. No
further action on this scrutiny topic is required.
At the May 2019 meeting Councillor R P F Dewick advised that the vehicles used were not conducive to the
nature of the work carried out so future problems were to be expected.
This item remains on the agenda with a watching brief on performance, with a further update to be provided
at the November 2019 meeting.
Concern was raised that the Fire Authority was looking into closing fire stations within the Maldon District.

Review of Fire
and Rescue
Service provision
in the Dengie

(New
sponsor to
be decided)

Director of
Service
Delivery

A public meeting with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) took place on 8th January
2019. A private briefing for Members took place on 7th February 2019 where the PFCC reassured Members
that Fire Stations at Burnham and Tillingham would not be closing.
Further information on the Fire Break Project has been requested and will be shared with Members once
received.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 JULY 2019
PRESENT

258.

Chairman

Councillor M W Helm

Vice-Chairman

Councillor R P F Dewick

Councillors

E L Bamford, V J Bell, M S Heard, C P Morley, R H Siddall
and Mrs J C Stilts

Substitute
Councillor(s)

Mrs J C Stilts

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

259.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S P Nunn.
In accordance with procedure rule 17, paragraph 9, Councillor J C Stilts attended as
substitute for Councillor S P Nunn.

260.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June 2019 be
approved and confirmed.

261.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was none.

262.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor E L Bamford declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 12,
Monitoring of the Organisational Change Programme, as she sits on the Transformation
Board and Audit Committee. The Chairman confirmed that she could remain in the
Council Chamber to observe as a Member of the Council and not partake in any
discussion on the item.
191

263.

PARK AND RIDE SERVICE MALDON
The Committee received the report of the Director of Service Delivery which related to
the item of scrutiny on the Provision of Car Parking within the District. The report
provided background information on the park and ride service operated by Tesco as part
of a Section 106 (S106) agreement as at appendix 1 of the report.
A discussion ensued where Members commended the Director of Service Delivery on
his report which highlighted aspects of the S106 agreement that needed to be reviewed
and progressed.
It was acknowledged that the current free service was being used to take shoppers from
the high street to Tesco rather than increase the footfall within the Highstreet, which
Members surmised this could be due to the lack of signage identifying the fifty free
spaces allocated to the Park and Ride Service and the lack of a marketing plan. Further
comment was made on the S106 agreement being legally enforceable.
Members explored the possibility of extending the Park and Ride Scheme, or creating a
second route, to include the Garden Suburbs. Councillor R H Siddall proposed that the
park and ride scheme was looked at with the inclusion of the Garden Suburbs. After
much discussion the proposal was not seconded as it was considered that this would be
a separate consideration under the item of scrutiny on the Programme of Work - Car
Parking within the District to review the current scheme as set out in the S106
agreement.
Councillor R P F Dewick proposed that the Officers recommendations be approved,
with the second recommendation “That Officers identify opportunities to extend the
service to serve the new Garden Suburbs and report back to Members with any options
identified...” instead becoming a separate item of scrutiny. This was duly seconded and
upon a vote being taken the proposal was approved.
RESOLVED:

264.

(i)

That a full review of the requirements as set out in the 106 agreement with
Tesco is undertaken as a matter of urgency and Officers develop an action
plan to ensure requirements are reviewed and progressed as required.

(ii)

That Officers report back to Members on progress relating activities
associated with the existing 106 agreement within three months of the date
of this committee.

(iii)

That a separate item of work is created to review parking arrangements
within the Maldon and Heybridge Central Area.

(iv)

That a separate item of work is created to identify opportunities for a second
park and ride scheme to serve the new Garden Suburbs and report back to
Members with any options identified.

WATER CYCLE STUDY UPDATE
The Committee received the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance which provided an update on the development of a Water Cycle Study and
proposed timescales.
192

Members were asked to note the report which contained the presentation from Anglian
Water on the Planning Application Process at appendix 1. It was noted that Anglian
Water were not in attendance, however, it was confirmed that they would be present at
the August meeting.
The Committee commended Councillor Miss S White on bringing this as an item of
scrutiny following issues within North Fambridge, as the item of work was significant
to the entire district.
Councillor E L Bamford suggested that all Members of the Council be invited to the
Anglian Water presentation. The Chairman advised that Members were always
welcome to attend any meeting of the Committee.
In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance advised that Essex County Council were well placed to carry out the Water
Cycle Study.
RESOLVED:

265.

(i)

That Members note the content of the report.

(ii)

That all Members of the Council be invited to attend the Anglian Water
presentation to the committee in August 2019.

PROGRAMME OF WORK
The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources which provided an
update on the Committee’s Programme of Work for 2019/20. It was requested that the
content of the report be noted, and that sponsors were nominated for the Section 106 and
Review of Fire and Rescue Services within the Dengie items of scrutiny.
Following a brief discussion, it was agreed that Councillor M W Helm would be the
Member Sponsor for Provision of Fire Services within the Dengie, and Councillors M S
Heard and V Bell be the Member Sponsors for Section 106 Agreements.
In addition to comments made by the Committee, the Director of Strategy, Performance
and Governance and Director of Service Delivery provided further information as
detailed below:
Provision of Car Parking within the District
It was agreed that Future Parking Provision would be added as a sub-section on this
item of scrutiny, and that the Specialist – Local Plan would provide a presentation to
Members. The presentation would cover parking and transport issues identified within
the Maldon and Heybridge Central Area Masterplan.
Section 106
A new S106 Officer was to be employed by the Council. Whilst candidates were being
considered two contractors consultants1 would be employed to ensure business
continuity.
1

Minute 330, Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 August 2019.

193

This item of scrutiny would have its next six-monthly update presented at the August
2019 meeting of the Committee.
Provision of Healthcare within the District
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had confirmed their attendance for the
August 2019 meeting of the Committee.
Waste Water within the District
Anglian Water were expected to present to Members at the August 2019 meeting of the
Committee.
Waste Disposal within the District
Members sought clarification as to whether the green bags for waste within the district
had stopped being distributed to residents. The Director of Service Delivery advised
that he would seek clarification and report back on this question.
RESOLVED:
(i)

That for the following items of scrutiny Member Sponsors were agreed:
a. Provision of Fire Services within the Dengie - Councillor M Helm;
b. Section 106 – Councillors M S Heard and V Bell.

(ii)

266.

That the points raised, as detailed above, be noted by Members and the
Programme of Work updated accordingly with any further points for action.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF SCRUTINY MEMBERS WISH TO CONSIDER
There was none.

267.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
Following a short discussion, the Chairman confirmed that Members present at the
meeting who did not sit on the Committee or those who held a non-pecuniary interest in
this agenda item be allowed to remain in the Council Chamber to observe, but not
contribute to any discussion on the following item of work.
RESOLVED that under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

268.

MONITORING OF THE ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE PROGRAMME
The Committee received a verbal update from the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT),
which included the report on the Full Council Transformation: Gateway Review that
was presented to a meeting of the Council on 27 June 2019 (as attached at appendix 1 to
the report).
194

In addition to comments made by the Committee, the Director of Strategy, Performance
and Governance and Director of Service Delivery provided further information as
detailed below:
Front Line Services
It was acknowledged that there had been a period of leavers and redundancies as a result
of the restructure. Front-line services were continuing to be effectively delivered and,
where necessary, contractors were being brought in to cover any shortages.
Parks and Green Spaces
Staff for parks worked varied hours depending on the seasons, with additional
contractors brought in over the summer months. It was agreed that the Director of
Service Delivery would liaise with Councillor V Bell to discuss concerns within the
Burnham-on-Crouch area.
Commercial Strategy
It was acknowledged that, if left unresolved, the lack of a Commercial Manager would
impact on delivery. Development of the commercial strategy was being progressed
through close collaboration with Ignite.
Strategic Project
Staff savings were considered ahead of schedule with gaps to be identified prior to
being put before Members in February 2020. Significant changes were going to be
made to the Council website and Firmstep had already been introduced.
Updates for Members
Agendas and minutes from the Transformation Board are located on the internal iDrive.
Members had received a briefing in June 2019 and updates continue to be reported to
Council through the quarterly report on the Gateway Reviews.
The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised the Committee that
MDC is currently where it had planned to be at this stage of the Organisational Change
Programme.
RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report and verbal updated be noted by Members.
(ii) That the Director of Service Delivery liaise with Councillor V Bell to discuss
concerns around the parks and green spaces within Burnham.
(iii) That the Director of Programmes, Performance and Governance meet with
Councillor R Siddall regarding milestones for scrutiny on the Organisational
Change Programme.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.35 pm.

M W HELM
CHAIRMAN
195

